WC Purchasing
Code: Contract
Thresholds

March 25, 2025, Council Finance an d Administrative Services Committee

Presen ter: Aly Pennucci, Deputy Executive & Director of Administrative Services



Recognized opportunity to improve

Increase thresholds
* Purchasing code complete revision within 6-12 months

* Procurement manual

Standardized contract formats / templates

Internal training for each Department

ldentified value Efficiency

Actions for
Improvement




I Proposal for discussion (AB2025-264)

Proposed changes (current):

* Increase the threshold for contracts that require council approval to
$250,000. ORD on Council agenda for introduction.

o Opportunity to revisit when considering complete revision in 6-12 months.

 Add a quarterly reporting requirement on all contracts issued in the

previous quarter

* Enhance public contract search database (administrative change)



https://whatcom.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=7266542&GUID=0E1A94A4-2E5D-4C3A-BA0D-565A8A430BA4

Potential Benefits of Proposed Changes

Increase the efficiency in executing contracts to delivering services

Raising the threshold to $250,000 allows for ~65% of contracts to be
executed more efficiently while retaining approval authority by the
Council on 88% of the awarded funds.

Reduces the staff time associated with preparing for council approval
of contracts:
o Based on 2024 contract numbers, we estimate this would free up staff hours
equivalent to 30-60% of 1.0 FTE .
Provides more time in committee to focus on other items, including
budget decisions that are necessary before a contract can be

executed.



I Other Charter Counties (with council-exec form of government)

Summary of Threshold for contracts that require council

Count Frequency of Council Meetings
y approval g y 8
Clark County >$100k for contracts funded by the General Fund First and fourth Tuesdays of every
>S$200k for other funds month

Contracts in the CIP and included in adopted budget, and from the
Dept of Community Services and Health to implement state or federal
grants, do not require council approval

King County n/a Weekly
Pierce County n/a Weekly
Snohomish >$500k for public work, supplies, materials, and equipment Weekly
County >5250k to extend or renew contracts for IT or maintenance services

>S50k for most other contracts




I Example Quarterly Report

Link to Full Originating Expiration of

Count
Contract No. S Amount Contractor y

. Date Exec Signed
Contract Department Contract Council g

Link to contract  202407019-1 5,720 Parks 7/31/2025 RMC Architects, PLLC n/a 1/3/2025
Link to contract 202501007 5,000 Health 12/31/2025 Compass Health n/a 1/6/2025
Link to contract 202501008 1,003,932 Health 6/30/2025 Opportunity Council 12/3/2024 1/6/2025
Link to contract 202501009 20,000 Health 6/30/2025 Max Higbee Center n/a 1/6/2025
Link to contract  202411016-1 0 AS-Facilities 3/31/2025 PEanviErgii:;enrti;'F f&d n/a 1/6/2025
Link to contract  202207001-8 648,568 Health 6/30/2025 Opportunity Council 12/3/2024 1/6/2025
Link to contract  201902003-6 22,000 Sheriff 12/31/2025 Cordant Health Solutions n/a 1/15/2025



https://documents.whatcomcounty.us/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5377671&dbid=0&repo=WC&searchid=45a1ea37-cc1e-48bc-b0a2-917e20e9cfb3
https://documents.whatcomcounty.us/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5379881&dbid=0&repo=WC&searchid=d4f060f5-6930-441a-b86b-b6289d1c0d70
https://documents.whatcomcounty.us/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5379879&dbid=0&repo=WC&searchid=ce62bf63-f27d-40df-b1a9-f3696bc1c908
https://documents.whatcomcounty.us/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5381732&dbid=0&repo=WC&searchid=42fa5727-d97c-4bc8-89e4-127c18789697
https://documents.whatcomcounty.us/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5381735&dbid=0&repo=WC&searchid=6d91683c-f422-4580-b116-fc05c59b125a
https://documents.whatcomcounty.us/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5379878&dbid=0&repo=WC&searchid=0de8b43b-03e6-4037-8f30-5bb446c1b66b
https://documents.whatcomcounty.us/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5379868&dbid=0&repo=WC&searchid=7d6dd4e2-8fe6-4d3c-8cea-042e8e2c80fc

Current Search Tool - Public Contract Database

, WHATCOM COUNTY

WASHINGTON

Contracts | Contracts

Contract #

[e.E. 202112345)

Amendment #

Department County Council v
Vendor Name

Signed Date 01/01/2023 -
Search Text

Interlocal v

[ suomic

Sort results by:  Name - Results 1-100f12

4

[ 202205018-2
Fields

AB Number:AB2023-2059 Amendment No:2 Contract No - Original:202205018 Contracts - DAN:G550-01-11 Contracts - Department:County Council Contracts - Division:County Council Contracts - Program:210000 County Council
Council Verified:3/31/2023 Expiration Date:12/31/2023 Signed Date:3/29/2023 Vendor Name:Pyramid Communications

Contracts - 7 pages

Y 2022110171
Fields

Amendment No:1 Contract No - Original: 202211017 Contracts - DAN:G550-01-11 Contracts - Department:County Council Contracts - Division:County Council Contracts - Program:210000 County Council Council Verified:11/6/2023
Expiration Date:12/31/2024 Signed Date:10/24/2023 Vendor Name:Code Publishing, LLC, a General Code Company

Contracts - 4 pages

[ 202211017-2




I Enhancements to search tool

Search in WebLink

Customize Search

Template

Template

Contracts

Contract Mo - Criginal
Amendment No

Signed Date
from | 01/01/2023

to
Expiration Date

from

to

Vendor Name

Contracts - Department

County Council hd

12 Results

b

»
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:

20221101741

2024028011

202211072

202502025

2024068022

202408016

202205018-2

202405007

2024050071

202310011

202312007

2023120071

Contracts - Department

County Council
County Council
County Council
County Council
County Council
County Council
County Council
County Council
County Council
County Council
County Council

County Council

Contract No - Original

202211017
202408011
202211017
202502025
202406022
202408016
202205018
202405007
202405007
202310011
202312007

202312007

-

Vendor Name

Code Publishing, LLC, a General Code Company

Crossroads Consulting

General Code, LLC

Matrix Consulting Group, Ltd.

Mission Critical Partners, LLC

Pacifica Law Group, LLP

Pyramid Communications

Triangle Associates, Inc.

Triangle Associates, Inc.

Whatcom Law Group

Whatcom Law Group/Rajeev Majumdar

Whatcom Law Group/Rajeev Majumdar

Signed Date

10/24/2023 12:00:00 AM
8/13/2024 12:00:00 AM
12/16/2024 12:00:00 AM
2/27/2025 12:00:00 AM
6/24/2024 12:00:00 AM
8/20/2024 12:00:00 AM
3/29/2023 12:00:00 AM
5/15/2024 12:00:00 AM
7072024 12:00:00 AM
10/11/2023 12:00:00 AM
12/6/2023 12:00:00 AM

3/13/2024 12:00:00 AM

Expiration Date

12/31/2024 12:00:00 AM
12/31/2025 12:00:00 AM
12/31/2025 12:00:00 AM
8/31/2025 12:00:00 AM
8/31/2025 12:00:00 AM
11/3/2024 12:00:00 AM
12/31/2023 12:00:00 AM
9/30/2025 12:00:00 AM
9/30/2025 12:00:00 AM
12/31/2023 12:00:00 AM
12/31/2025 12:00:00 AM

12/31/2025 12:00:00 AM




Thank you




