

WC Purchasing Code: Contract Thresholds

March 25, 2025, Council Finance and Administrative Services Committee Presenter: Aly Pennucci, Deputy Executive & Director of Administrative Services

Recognized opportunity to improve

- Increase thresholds
- Purchasing code complete revision within 6-12 months
- Procurement manual
- Standardized contract formats / templates
- Internal training for each Department



Proposal for discussion (AB2025-264)

Proposed changes (current):

• Increase the threshold for contracts that require council approval to \$250,000. ORD on Council agenda for introduction.

• Opportunity to revisit when considering complete revision in 6-12 months.

- Add a quarterly reporting requirement on all contracts issued in the previous quarter
- Enhance public contract search database (administrative change)



Potential Benefits of Proposed Changes

Increase the efficiency in executing contracts to delivering services

- Raising the threshold to \$250,000 allows for ~65% of contracts to be executed more efficiently while retaining approval authority by the Council on 88% of the awarded funds.
- Reduces the staff time associated with preparing for council approval of contracts:
 - Based on 2024 contract numbers, we estimate this would free up staff hours equivalent to 30-60% of 1.0 FTE .
- Provides more time in committee to focus on other items, including budget decisions that are necessary before a contract can be executed.

Other Charter Counties (with council-exec form of government)

County	Summary of Threshold for contracts that require council approval	Frequency of Council Meetings	
Clark County	>\$100k for contracts funded by the General Fund >\$200k for other funds <i>Contracts in the CIP and included in adopted budget, and from the</i> <i>Dept of Community Services and Health to implement state or federal</i> <i>grants, do not require council approval</i>	First and fourth Tuesdays of every month	
King County	n/a	Weekly	
Pierce County	n/a	Weekly	
Snohomish County	>\$500k for public work, supplies, materials, and equipment >\$250k to extend or renew contracts for IT or maintenance services >\$50k for most other contracts	Weekly	

Example Quarterly Report

Link to Full Contract	Contract No.	\$ Amount	Originating Department	Expiration of Contract	Contractor	County Council	Date Exec Signed
Link to contract	202407019-1	5,720	Parks	7/31/2025	RMC Architects, PLLC	n/a	1/3/2025
Link to contract	202501007	5,000	Health	12/31/2025	Compass Health	n/a	1/6/2025
Link to contract	202501008	1,003,932	Health	6/30/2025	Opportunity Council	12/3/2024	1/6/2025
Link to contract	202501009	20,000	Health	6/30/2025	Max Higbee Center	n/a	1/6/2025
Link to contract	202411016-1	0	AS-Facilities	3/31/2025	PBS Engineering and Environmental LLC	n/a	1/6/2025
Link to contract	202207001-8	648,568	Health	6/30/2025	Opportunity Council	12/3/2024	1/6/2025
Link to contract	201902003-6	22,000	Sheriff	12/31/2025	Cordant Health Solutions	n/a	1/15/2025

Current Search Tool - Public Contract Database

ANTEOM COLORA	WHATCOM COUN WASHINGTON		More ▼
Contracts	Contract (e.g. 2021 Amenda Departar Vendor 1 Signed D Search T Interloca Submit	12345) Hent # County Council County Council Count	
	Sort re	sults by: Name	- 10 of 12
	D 2	02211017-2	Ŧ
		<u>1</u> <u>2</u> » <u>Last</u>	

Enhancements to search tool

WHATCOM COUNTY WASHINGTON							
Customize Search 🗸	13	2 Results					
Template 🗙 🚖		Name	Contracts - Department	Contract No - Original	Vendor Name 🔺	Signed Date	Expiration Date
Template		202211017-1	County Council	202211017	Code Publishing, LLC, a General Code Company	10/24/2023 12:00:00 AM	12/31/2024 12:00:00 AM
Contracts		202408011	County Council	202408011	Crossroads Consulting	8/13/2024 12:00:00 AM	12/31/2025 12:00:00 AM
Contract No - Original		202211017-2	County Council	202211017	General Code, LLC	12/16/2024 12:00:00 AM	12/31/2025 12:00:00 AM
Amendment No		202502025	County Council	202502025	Matrix Consulting Group, Ltd.	2/27/2025 12:00:00 AM	8/31/2025 12:00:00 AM
		202406022	County Council	202406022	Mission Critical Partners, LLC	6/24/2024 12:00:00 AM	8/31/2025 12:00:00 AM
Signed Date from 01/01/2023		202408016	County Council	202408016	Pacifica Law Group, LLP	8/20/2024 12:00:00 AM	11/5/2024 12:00:00 AM
to		202205018-2	County Council	202205018	Pyramid Communications	3/29/2023 12:00:00 AM	12/31/2023 12:00:00 AM
Expiration Date		202405007	County Council	202405007	Triangle Associates, Inc.	5/15/2024 12:00:00 AM	9/30/2025 12:00:00 AM
from		202405007-1	County Council	202405007	Triangle Associates, Inc.	7/10/2024 12:00:00 AM	9/30/2025 12:00:00 AM
to		202310011	County Council	202310011	Whatcom Law Group	10/11/2023 12:00:00 AM	12/31/2023 12:00:00 AM
Vendor Name		202312007	County Council	202312007	Whatcom Law Group/Rajeev Majumdar	12/6/2023 12:00:00 AM	12/31/2025 12:00:00 AM
Contracts - Department		202312007-1	County Council	202312007	Whatcom Law Group/Rajeev Majumdar	3/13/2024 12:00:00 AM	12/31/2025 12:00:00 AM
Submit Reset							

Thank you